

No. 16-1005

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

KENNETH H. TARR,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMBERWOOD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review From the Fourth Court of Appeals
San Antonio, Texas, No. 04-16-00022-CV

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

J. Patrick Sutton
State Bar No. 24058143
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
Tel. (512) 417-5903
Fax (512) 355-4155
jpatricksutton@
jpatricksuttonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Kenneth H. Tarr

April 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Solely duration of use is at issue	1
II. Fact-intensive inquiry into subjective intent thwarts the purpose of having deed restrictions in the first place	3
III. Where deed restrictions are utterly silent, all the more reason for the courts not to write them	4
IV. The HOA fails to reckon with the panel opinion’s conflict with <i>Benard</i>	6
V. Other pending cases point up the necessity of review	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benard v. Humble</i> , 990 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.–Beaumont 1999, pet. denied)	1, 4, 6
<i>Bruce Boatner et al. v. Craig Reitz</i> , No. 03-16-00817-CV (Tex. App. – Austin)	7
<i>John and Debbie Schack v. Prop. Owners of Sunset Bay et al.</i> , No. 13-16-00440-CV (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi)	7
<i>Munson v. Milton</i> , 948 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1997, writ denied)	6
<i>Ridgepoint Rentals, LLC v. James W. McGrath et al.</i> , No. 09-17-000006-CV (Tex. App. – Beaumont)	7
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (Wash. 2014)	5
<i>William T. Garrett et al. v. Georgia Kay Simpson et al.</i> , No. 02-16-00437-CV (Tex. App. – Fort Worth)	7
<i>Zgabay v. NBRC Property Owners Association</i> , No. 03-14-00660-CV, 2015 WL 5097116 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	1, 2, 4

Statutes

Tex. Prop. Code § 202.003	5
Tex. Prop. Code § 92.010	2

Treatises

Gregory S. Cagle, <i>Texas Homeowners Association Law</i> (2d. Ed. 2013)	6
